

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————

NOEL REYES MATA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————

RAED GONZALEZ  
*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*  
GONZALEZ OLIVIERI LLC  
2200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 550  
Houston, TX 77098  
(713) 481-3040  
rgonzalez@gonzalezolivierillc.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

NAIMEH SALEM  
SHERIDAN GREEN  
EDWIN REYES  
GABRIEL GUZMAN  
BRUCE GODZINA  
GONZALEZ OLIVIERI LLC  
2200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 550  
Houston, TX 77098  
NSalem@gonzalezolivierillc.com

BRIAN K. BATES  
REINA & BATES  
123 Northpoint Drive, Suite 190  
Houston, TX 77060  
(281) 820-6100

ALEXANDRE I. AFANASSIEV, ESQ.  
FOSTER QUAN LLP  
600 Travis, Suite 2000  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 625-9225

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
CITATIONS TO THE OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
APPLICABLE LAW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS .....	5
A. Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals.....	8
B. Background.....	8
C. Before the Immigration Judge .....	8
D. Administrative Appeal .....	8
E. Judicial Review.....	10
ARGUMENT FOR ALLOWING THE WRIT .....	11
A. An alien’s request for equitable tolling of the 90-day statute of limitations on motions to reopen is reviewable as a non- jurisdictional claim-processing rule under <i>Henderson</i> .....	15
B. A request for equitable tolling is not an invitation for the BIA to exercise its <i>sua</i> <i>sponte</i> authority; rather, it is an equitable right descending from multiple decades of legal precedent.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Fifth Circuit’s rule – that a request for the BIA to equitably toll the deadlines on a motion to reopen is in essence a request for the BIA to utilize its <i>sua sponte</i> authority – strips aliens of the right to habeas corpus relief and denies them of their rights under the Suspension Clause .....	18
D. The Fifth Circuit’s decision creates an unnecessary circuit split because every other circuit recognizes that it has the jurisdiction to review requests for equitable tolling.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Opinion, Mar. 5, 2014.....	App. 1
Board of Immigration Appeals Order, June 27, 2013 .....	App. 4
Board of Immigration Appeals Order, Mar. 22, 2013 .....	App. 6
Immigration Judge’s Oral Decision, Aug. 24, 2011 .....	App. 10
Immigration Judge’s Order, Aug. 24, 2011 .....	App. 21
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denial of Rehearing, Filed May 16, 2014 .....	App. 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723, 128 S. Ct. 2229, 171 L. Ed. 2d 41 (2008) .....	19
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1, 128 S. Ct. 2307, 171 L. Ed. 2d 178 (2008) .....	20
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	18, 19
<i>Heckler v. Cheney</i> , 470 U.S. 821, 105 S. Ct. 1649, 84 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1985) .....	18
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197, 179 L. Ed. 2d 259 (2011) .....	7, 11, 15
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392, 66 S. Ct. 582, 90 L. Ed. 743 (1946) .....	11, 13, 16, 17
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289, 121 S. Ct. 2271, 150 L. Ed. 2d 347 (2001) .....	14, 18, 19, 21
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233, 130 S. Ct. 827, 175 L. Ed. 2d 694 (2010) .....	20, 22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	20
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43, 122 S. Ct. 1036, 152 L. Ed. 2d 79 (2002) .....	13, 17

## FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS DECISIONS

<i>Abidi v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 430 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Alzaarir v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 639 F.3d 86 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Anin v. Reno</i> , 188 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Avagyan v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Avila-Santoyo v. AG</i> , 713 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	12, 26
<i>Ben Jie Lin v. Mukasey</i> , 286 Fed. Appx. 148 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	16, 17
<i>Borges v. Gonzalez</i> , 402 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	12, 23, 26
<i>Gaberov v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Gordillo v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Iturribarria v. INS</i> , 321 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Joshi v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2004).....	12, 24
<i>Kuusk v. Holder</i> , 732 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2013) ....	12, 24
<i>Luna v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medina-Morales v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Muyubisnay-Cungachi v. Holder</i> , 734 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Neves v. Holder</i> , 613 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Ramos-Bonilla v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. INS</i> , 310 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	12, 25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Saleh v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 962 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Torabi v. Gonzalez</i> , 165 Fed. Appx. 326 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Valencia v. Holder</i> , 657 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Yuan Gao v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Zhao v. Gonzalez</i> , 404 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	22

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Matter of Lozada</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 637 (BIA) .....	9
---	---

## ADDITIONAL CASE AUTHORITY

<i>Jones v. Conway</i> , 4 Yeates 109 (Pa. 1804) .....	13, 17
--	--------

## U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2 .....	19
--------------------------------------	----

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b) .....	5, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6-7) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(A) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1) .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Tex. Penal Code § 22.01(a) .....	8

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a).....	4
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c).....	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(1).....	2
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
